PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Olympus Corporation	02/22/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Gallistroff Software LLC
Street Address:	160 Greentree Drive, Suite 101
City:	Dover
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19904

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6222593
Patent Number:	6538705
Patent Number:	6986583
Patent Number:	7029128
Patent Number:	7129456
Patent Number:	6824271
Patent Number:	6960752
Patent Number:	6513938
Patent Number:	6771307
Patent Number:	6412956
Patent Number:	6558006
Patent Number:	6814448
Patent Number:	6637887
Patent Number:	7364310

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT 501113716 REEL: 024045 FRAME: 0632

Fax Number: (206)359-9398

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 206-359-8000

Email: aperez@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: Perkins Coie LLP
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1247
Address Line 2: PATENT-SEA

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 32052.8000.0079

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Anndreya Perez

Total Attachments: 5

source=Olympus_Assignment#page1.tif source=Olympus_Assignment#page2.tif source=Olympus_Assignment#page3.tif source=Olympus_Assignment#page4.tif source=Olympus_Assignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024045 FRAME: 0633

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Olympus Corporation, a Japanese corporation, with an office at 2-43-2 Hatagaya, Shibuyaku, Tokyo 151-0072, Japan ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Gallistroff Software LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an address at 160 Greentree Drive, Suite 101; Dover, DE 19904 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

(a) the patents and patent properties listed in the table below (the "*Patents*");

Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	<u>Title of Patent and First</u> Named Inventor
JP3735158	JP	6/6/1996	Image projection system
		5. 5. 2555	anage projection by been
			Masaki Higurashi
6,222,593	US	5/30/1997	Image projection system
			Masaki Higurashi
6,538,705	US	10/26/2000	Image projection system
		·	1.00
	<u> </u>		Masaki Higurashi
3,709,395	JP	12/27/2002	Image projection system
			NA 1-1 TTi I-1
2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		7/25/2005	Masaki Higurashi
3,908,255	JP	7/25/2005	Image projection system
			Masaki Higyrashi
6,986,583	US	6/4/2003	Masaki Higurashi
0,980,383	US	0/4/2003	Table type display device and
			an assembling method thereof
			Tadashi Nishio
7,029,128	US	6/4/2003	Table type display device
		02002	Tuesto typo disspilay de vice
			Tadashi Nishio
JP3766672	JP	2/17/2003	Method and apparatus for
			calculating image correction
			data and projection system
			Ken Ioka

PATENT REEL: 024045 FRAME: 0634

			Title of Patent and First
Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Named Inventor
7,129,456	US	2/17/2003	Method and apparatus for
			calculating image correction
			data and projection system
			Ken Ioka
6,824,271	US	1/23/2004	Multiprojection system and
			method of acquiring correction
			data in multiprojection system
	·		77 1 7 1 "
ID2004 114247	m	4/0/2004	Kensuke Ishii Camera for calibration
JP2004-114347	JP	4/8/2004	Camera for calibration
			Varua Vamarushi
6,960,752	US	4/7/2005	Kazuo Yamaguchi Calibration camera device
0,900,732	US	4///2005	Canbration camera device
			Kazuo Yamaguchi
JP2000-076790	JP	3/17/2000	Multi-display device, multi-
(=JP4309549)		3/1/1/2,000	display system and adjustment
			method for multi-display
			device
·	A 154		
			Akihiro Kubota
6,513,938	US	3/9/2001	Multi-display device and
	·		multi-display system
	·	,	
			Akihiro Kubota
ЈР2000-060868	JP	3/6/2000	Video image adjustment
			system unit
			N #1411 XX7-1-1
6,771,307	US	3/1/2001	Mitsuji Waki Image calibration device and
0,771,307	US	3/1/2001	image calibration method
			image cantifaction method
		ļ	Mitsuji Waki
JР11-350443	JP	12/9/1999	Picture projection system
			2 results projection by stein
			Manabu Fujita
6,412,956	US	12/5/2000	Image projection system
			Manabu Fujita

			Title of Patent and First
Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Named Inventor
JP3497805	JP	8/29/2000	Image projection display
			device
		· ·	Ken Ioka
6,558,006	US	8/10/2001	Image projection display
			apparatus using plural
			projectors and projected image
			compensation apparatus
			·
			Ken Ioka
JP2000-306486	JР	10/5/2000	Image projection/display
			device
			Ken Ioka
6,814,448	US	9/26/2001	Image projection and display
			device
	- 1		
TD2000 220 477	· ·	11/5/2000	Ken Ioka
JP2000-339477	JP	11/7/2000	Multi-display device
		'	77 77 1
((27, 997	TIC	11/0/2001	Kazuya Yamanaka
6,637,887	US	11/2/2001	Multi-display device
·			VV
JP2004-176971	JP	6/15/2004	Kazuya Yamanaka
JP2004-1769/1	JP	0/13/2004	Image projection system
			Takeshi Yamazaki
7,364,310	US	6/15/2005	
7,304,310	03.	0/13/2003	Image projection system
			Takeshi Yamazaki
	1	1	i rancom ramazani

⁽b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority, (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, and/or (iii) that were co-owned applications that incorporate by reference, or are incorporated by reference into, the Patents;

⁽c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);

- (d) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;
- (c) all items in any of the foregoing in categories (b) through (d), whether or not expressly listed as Patents below and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;
- (f) inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e) that (i) are included in any claim in the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e), (ii) are subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in a reissue or reexamination proceeding brought on any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e), and/or (iii) could have been included as a claim in any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e);
- (g) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
- (h) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (g), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for
 - (1) damages,
 - (2) injunctive relief, and
 - (3) any other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement; and

(i) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (h).

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at Tokyo, Japan on February 22, 2010.

ASSIGNOR:

Olympus Corporation

By: _ Name: Koji Koda

Title: Division Manager (Signature MUST be attested)

ATTESTATION OF SIGNATURE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1746

The undersigned witnessed the signature of Koji Koda to the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Olympus Corporation and makes the following statements:

- 1. I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the facts in this Attestation block if called upon to do so.
- Koji Koda is personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and appeared before me on February 22, 2010 to execute the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Olympus Corporation.
- Koji Koda subscribed to the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Olympus Corporation.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the statements made in the three (3) numbered paragraphs immediately above are true and correct.

EXECUTED on February <u>22</u>, 2010.

Yochimilian Enometo

Print Name: Yoshimitsu Enomoto

- 5 -